pursuant to which the Company agreed to sell, and Tuochuan Capital Limited agreed to purchase,
the entire 70% of equity interest of Hanking (Indonesia) held by the Company. Hanking (Indonesia)
and its subsidiaries constituted the Nickel Business as defined in note 4B of the Group. Nickel
Business was treated as discontinued operation following the transaction being approved by the
shareholders on 24 August 2018. Further details are set out in note 8. The comparative figures
in the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for the six months ended 30 June 2018
have been restated to re-present the Nickel Business as a discontinued operation.

- 27 -

The effect of the merger accounting restatements in respect of the Acquisition and discontinued
operation of Nickel Business described above on the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2018 by line items is as follows:

Six months
ended

30 June 2018

Merger
accounting

restatement
resulting
from the

Acquisition Sub-total

Restatement
resulting from

discontinued
operation
of Nickel
Business

Six months
ended

30 June 2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Originally
stated)

(Unaudited)
(Restated)

Revenue 601,701 785,334 1,387,035 (36,761) 1,350,274
Cost of sales (343,630) (618,148) (961,778) 21,810 (939,968)

Gross profit 258,071 167,186 425,257 (14,951) 410,306
Other income 3,508 19,717 23,225 (147) 23,078
Other gains and losses 7,961 737 8,698 650 9,348
Impairment losses under expected credit

loss model, net of reversal – (1,439) (1,439) – (1,439)
Distribution and selling expenses (23,744) (40,821) (64,565) 6,249 (58,316)
Administrative expenses (85,116) (12,160) (97,276) 14,305 (82,971)
Finance costs (46,804) (15,803) (62,607) 6,436 (56,171)

Profit before tax 113,876 117,417 231,293 12,542 243,835
Income tax credit (expense) 19,792 (15,290) 4,502 – 4,502

Profit for the period from
continuing operations 133,668 102,127 235,795 12,542 248,337

Loss for the period from
discontinued operation – – – (12,542) (12,542)

Profit for the period 133,668 102,127 235,795 – 235,795

Other comprehensive expense:
Items that may be reclassified to

profit or loss:
– Exchange differences arising on

 translation of foreign operations (11,547) – (11,547) – (11,547)
– Fair value loss on receivables

 measured at FVTOCI (2,925) (653) (3,578) – (3,578)

Other comprehensive expense
for the period, net of tax (14,472) (653) (15,125) – (15,125)

Total comprehensive income
for the period 119,196 101,474 220,670 – 220,670

- 28 -

The effect of the merger accounting restatement in respect of the Acquisition and discontinued
operation of Nickel Business described above on the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2018 by line items is as follows: –
continued

Six months
ended

30 June 2018

Merger
accounting

restatement
resulting
from the

Acquisition Sub-total

Restatement
resulting from

discontinued
operation
of Nickel
Business

Six months
ended

30 June 2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Originally
stated)

(Unaudited)
(Restated)

Profit (loss) for the period attributable
to owners of the Company:
– Continuing operations 138,203 101,263 239,466 7,937 247,403
– Discontinued operation – – – (7,937) (7,937)

Profit for the period attributable to owners
of the Company 138,203 101,263 239,466 – 239,466

(Loss) profit for the period attributable to
non-controlling interests
– Continuing operations (4,535) 864 (3,671) 4,605 934
– Discontinued operation – – – (4,605) (4,605)

(4,535) 864 (3,671) – (3,671)

Total comprehensive income (expense) for
the period attributable to:
– Owners of the Company 125,726 100,610 226,336 – 226,336
– Non-controlling interests (6,530) 864 (5,666) – (5,666)

119,196 101,474 220,670 – 220,670

Earnigs per share (RMB cent per share)
From continuing and discontinued

operations 7.6 5.5 13.1 – 13.1
From continuing operations 7.6 5.5 13.1 0.4 13.5

- 29 -

The effect of the merger accounting restatement in respect of the Acquisition described above on the
condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2018 and 31 December 2018 by
line items is as follows:

1 January
2018

Merger
accounting

restatement
resulting
from the

Acquisition
1 January

2018
31 December

2018

Merger
accounting

restatement
resulting
from the

Acquisition
31 December

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Originally
stated)

(Unaudited)
(Restated)

(Originally
stated)

(Unaudited)
(Restated)

Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 865,421 179,025 1,044,446 710,054 172,649 882,703
Intangible assets 676,437 109 676,546 279,270 72 279,342
Prepaid lease payments 137,314 37,805 175,119 117,480 25,990 143,470
Financial assets at FVTPL 21,778 – 21,778 9,359 – 9,359
Deferred tax assets 11,801 4,998 16,799 72,516 5,446 77,962
Loan receivable 11,300 – 11,300 10,000 – 10,000
Deposits on acquisition of property,

plant and equipment 49,199 (8,543) 40,656 1,498 – 1,498
Amount due from a related party – 554,125 554,125 – – –
Restricted deposits 3,797 – 3,797 21,102 – 21,102
Pledged bank deposits – – – 3,020 – 3,020

1,777,047 767,519 2,544,566 1,224,299 204,157 1,428,456

Current Assets
Inventories 89,669 142,171 231,840 73,294 168,982 242,276
Prepaid lease payments 29,761 969 30,730 28,226 440 28,666
Trade and other receivables 188,959 106,818 295,777 442,505 77,023 519,528
Amount due from a related party – – – – 564,282 564,282
Receivables at FVTOCI 624,924 183,996 808,920 275,014 26,244 301,258
Tax recoverable 339 5,469 5,808 – – –
Financial assets at FVTPL 406,794 – 406,794 459,993 – 459,993
Pledged bank deposits 45,451 137,705 183,156 20,158 172,762 192,920
Bank balances and cash 394,911 50,807 445,718 328,664 52,592 381,256

1,780,808 627,935 2,408,743 1,627,854 1,062,325 2,690,179
Assets classified as held for sale 369,955 – 369,955 831,448 – 831,448

2,150,763 627,935 2,778,698 2,459,302 1,062,325 3,521,627

- 30 -

The effect of the merger accounting restatement in respect of the Acquisition described above on the
condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2018 and 31 December 2018 by
line items is as follows: – continued

1 January
2018

Merger
accounting

restatement
resulting
from the

Acquisition
1 January

2018
31 December

2018

Merger
accounting

restatement
resulting
from the

Acquisition
31 December

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Originally
stated)

(Unaudited)
(Restated)

(Originally
stated)

(Unaudited)
(Restated)

Current Liabilities
Trade, bills and other payables 503,960 659,059 1,163,019 565,057 670,848 1,235,905
Amount due to a related party – 55 55 – 128,879 128,879
Borrowings 1,151,887 283,800 1,435,687 1,108,500 269,500 1,378,000
Contract liabilities 127 36,460 36,587 3,167 49,001 52,168
Consideration payable 65,180 – 65,180 – – –
Tax liabilities 84,614 – 84,614 77,215 7,381 84,596
Obligations under finance leases – – – 2,638 (2,638) –
Deferred income for financial

guarantee contracts – 1,751 1,751 – 1,751 1,751

1,805,768 981,125 2,786,893 1,756,577 1,124,722 2,881,299
Liabilities associated with assets

classified as held for sale 23,687 – 23,687 351,237 – 351,237

1,829,455 981,125 2,810,580 2,107,814 1,124,722 3,232,536

Net Current Assets (Liabilities) 321,308 (353,190) (31,882) 351,488 (62,397) 289,091

Total assets less current liabilities 2,098,355 414,329 2,512,684 1,575,787 141,760 1,717,547

Capital and Reserves
Share capital 149,137 – 149,137 148,960 – 148,960
Reserves 1,061,480 262,329 1,323,809 1,203,483 3,100 1,206,583

Equity attributable to owners
of the Company 1,210,617 262,329 1,472,946 1,352,443 3,100 1,355,543

Non-controlling interests 186,381 2,500 188,881 188,407 949 189,356

Total equity 1,396,998 264,829 1,661,827 1,540,850 4,049 1,544,899

- 31 -

The effect of the merger accounting restatement in respect of the Acquisition described above on the
condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2018 and 31 December 2018 by
line items is as follows: – continued

1 January
2018

Merger
accounting

restatement
resulting
from the

Acquisition
1 January

2018
31 December

2018

Merger
accounting

restatement
resulting
from the

Acquisition
31 December

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Originally
stated)

(Unaudited)
(Restated)

(Originally
stated)

(Unaudited)
(Restated)

Non-current Liabilities
Borrowings 455,420 149,500 604,920 – 149,000 149,000
Consideration payable 241,100 – 241,100 – – –
Obligations under finance leases – – – 11,289 (11,289) –
Rehabilitation provision 1,580 – 1,580 23,648 – 23,648
Retirement benefit obligations 1,558 – 1,558 – – –
Deferred tax liabilities 1,699 – 1,699 – – –

701,357 149,500 850,857 34,937 137,711 172,648

2,098,355 414,329 2,512,684 1,575,787 141,760 1,717,547

The effect of the merger accounting restatement in respect of the Acquisition described above on the
Group’s equity as at 1 January 2018 and 31 December 2018 is as follows:

1 January
2018

Merger
accounting

resulting
from the

Acquisition
1 January

2018
31 December

2018

Merger
accounting

resulting
from the

Acquisition
31 December

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Originally
stated)

(Unaudited)
(Restated)

(Originally
stated)

(Unaudited)
(Restated)

Share capital 149,137 – 149,137 148,960 – 148,960
Share premium 175,763 – 175,763 174,200 – 174,200
Statutory surplus reserve 111,081 40,688 151,769 122,323 89,360 211,683
Future development funds reserve 552,620 9,130 561,750 594,049 13,019 607,068
FVTOCI reserve (4,568) (906) (5,474) (9,740) (109) (9,849)
Translation reserve (27,779) – (27,779) (43,907) – (43,907)
Special reserve (557,161) – (557,161) (557,161) – (557,161)
Actuarial reserve on retirement

benefit plan 152 – 152 152 – 152
Other reserve (614) (40,762) (41,376) (446) (171,213) (171,659)
Retained earnings 811,986 254,179 1,066,165 924,013 72,043 996,056
Non-controlling interests 186,381 2,500 188,881 188,407 949 189,356

Total 1,396,998 264,829 1,661,827 1,540,850 4,049 1,544,899

- 32 -

3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except
for certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair values, as appropriate.

Other than changes in accounting policies resulting from application of new and amendments to
International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”) and except as described below, the accounting
policies and methods of computation used in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six
months ended 30 June 2019 are the same as those presented in the Group’s annual financial statements